RESOLUTION NO. 2015-06-01
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF NOWATA, OKLAHOMA, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION,
APPROVING THE FY-2015-2016 BUDGET, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO TRANSFER

UNEXPENDED AND UNENCUMBERED APPROPRIATIONS AND ESTABLISHING BUDGET
AMENDMENT AUTHORITY.

WHEREAS, The City of Nowata adheres to the provisions of the Oklahoma Municipal Budget Act
(the Act) in 11 O.S. Sections 17-201 through 17-216; and

WHEREAS, The City Manager (chief executive officer has prepared a budget for the fiscal year
eqding June 30, 2016 (FY 2015-2016) consistent with the Act; and

WHEREAS, Section 17-215 of the Act, provides for the chief executive office of the City, or
designee, as authorized by the governing body, to transfer any unexpended and unencumbered
appropriation from one department to another within the same fund; and

WHEREAS, The budget was formally presented to the Nowata City Board of Commissioners at
least (30) days prior to the start of the fiscal year in compliance with Section 17-205; and

WHEREAS, The Nowata City Board of Commissioners has conducted a Public Hearing at least
fifteen (15) days prior to the start of the fiscal year in compliance with Section 17-205; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF
NOWATA, STATE OF OKLAHOMA that notice is hereby given that on the ( ) day of June, 2015,
the City of Nowata adopted the FY 2015-2016 budget with total resources available in the amount
of $3,446,565 and total fund/departmental appropriations in the amount of $3,095,200 Legal
appropriations (spending/encumbering limits) are hereby established as follows:

Fund: General Government

City Clerk $54,800.00
City Manager $63,000.00
Police $453,800.00
Parks $48,200.00
Fire $248,000.00
Cemetery $84,600.00
Administrative $201,900.00
Streets $160,700.00
Shop $19,800.00

Total $1,334,800.00




Fund: Municipal Authority

Sanitation $272,600.00
Water Maint. $205,000.00
Sewer Maint. $198,000.00
Water Plant $295,500.00
Sewer Plant $216,700.00
Utility Billing $243,600.00
Total $1,431,400.00
Fund: Community Medical
EMS $429,000.00

Total $429,000.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of the City of Nowata, does hereby
authorize the City Manager to transfer any unexpended and unencumbered appropriations,
during and throughout FY 2015-2016 from one line item to another, one object category to
another within a department, or one department to another within a fund, without further
approval by the Board of Commissioners.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all supplemental appropriations or decrease in the total
appropriation of a fund shall be adopted at a meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the City
of Nowata and filed with the State Auditor and Inspector.

-

ol
PASSED AND APPROVED this < day of _June 2015

City of NOWATA, OKLAHOMA
A Municipal Corporation ATTEST:

o bl A e %&m Yt

David Lynn, Mayor Donna Smith, City Clerk

[SEAL]

HESKETT & HESKETT

Heskett



